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December 7, 2012 
 
 

ADDENDUM No. 1 
 

To 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
 

For 
 

DESIGN CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR EMERGENT PROJECTS, CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND OTHER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROJECTS 

  
For the 

 
SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

 
 

ISSUED November 20, 2012 
 

By 
 

THE NEW JERSEY SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
  

_________________________ 
 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 
 
PROPOSAL PACKAGES ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 5:00 PM on Friday, 

December 14, 2012, at the offices of the New Jersey Schools Development Authority located at 1 
West State Street (the Wells Fargo Bank Building), 1st Floor, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0991, and 
must be delivered in the manner set forth in the RFP. 

 
This ADDENDUM No. 1 includes questions submitted electronically by 5 PM on Friday, 

November 30, 2012, and answers thereto, and a list of the intended proposing firms.  Questions and 
answers may have been paraphrased in whole or in part. 

 
A. FIRMS INTENDING TO PROPOSE 

 
 See Attachment A to this Addendum No. 1. 
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B. TIMELY SUBMITTED ELECTRONIC QUESTIONS, AND NJSDA ANSWERS 

 
B.1 Question:  Is the design team’s MEP NJSDA prequalified engineer also required to 

have a $10 million rating in each discipline? 
 
Answer:  Responding firms (prime consultants) must be classified by the 
Department of Treasury, Division of Property Management and Construction 
(“DPMC”) and the NJSDA in the Architecture discipline with a rating of $10 million 
or greater as of the due date for responses to this RFP.  The 
classification/prequalification provisions for other required disciplines do not include 
a dollar rating requirement. 

 
B.2 Question:  Is a component of the pooled team going to be a Construction Manager or 

will the Architect be responding directly with NJSDA? 
 
Answer:  The NJSDA interprets this question as asking whether the Authority 
intends to engage a Construction Manager who will be the point of contact for 
communications between and among the Contractor, Design Consultant and other 
participants in the Task Order Projects assigned or awarded under this procurement, 
or whether the Design Consultant for a Task Order Project will communicate directly 
with NJSDA.  The Authority does not intend to engage a Construction Manager for 
the majority of these Task Order Projects, and thus responding firms should assume 
that the Design Consultant (and the General Contractor and other engaged entities) 
will communicate directly with the Authority. 
  

 
B.3 Question:  May we submit more than one subcontracted specialty firms as part of 

our RFP?  If lead firms are permitted to submit more than one sub-consultant on the 
team, it would allow for the lead firm to select among the best consultant suited for a 
particular job, which would also lead to more competitive proposals down the line. 
 
Answer:  No.  Responding firms may not submit “alternate” options for 
subconsultants, with the effect that ultimately a choice is made between two 
identified alternates and one identified alternate is not engaged.  The responding firm 
is being evaluated on the qualifications of the team offered.  If the team were 
evaluated based on a potential subconsultant’s presence on the team, but that 
subconsultant alternate is ultimately never selected for participation, the underlying 
evaluation of the team based on the participation of the unused subconsultant would 
be flawed.  However, to clarify, responding firms may identify multiple 
subconsultants with each subconsultant responding to one or more of the various 
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disciplines required.  For instance, the responding firm may identify one 
subconsultant firm for providing structural engineering services, and a different 
subconsultant firm for providing asbestos remediation design, etc. 

 
B.4 Question:  Under the case study sheet 2.1B team design consultant, there are (4) 

cells for identifying team member names and titles.  If we have more than (4) 
members may we use another page? 
 
Answer:  For the purpose of identifying team member names and titles, the form 
may be modified by inserting additional rows into the table, such that additional 
pages should not be needed for that purpose. 

 
B.5 Question:  Do you want 2 case studies per company or 2 case studies for the 

whole team?  What is the maximum number of case studies the Team can show? 
 
Answer:  The Team Experience Case Studies criterion (Item 2.1B of the RFP) 
permits the submission of up to five case studies, which can relate to 1) projects in 
the responding firm’s experience; 2) projects of one or more of the responding firm’s 
Key Team Member subconsultants, or 3) ideally, the experience of the responding 
firm working with one or more of its Key Team Member subconsultants.  However, 
the Key Team Member’s Resume and Experience criterion (Item 2.1D of the RFP) 
permits the submission of at least three case studies of projects completed in the past 
five years, meeting the other similarity requirements of the RFP, for each Key Team 
Member. 

 
B.6 Question:  Can you please clarify the disciplines for which architectural firms are 

to submit consultant qualifications. 
 

The announcement’s first page lists: 
HVAC Engineering; Electrical Engineering; Plumbing Engineering; Structural 
Engineering; Asbestos Design; Asbestos Safety Control Monitoring. 
 
The next page lists: 
Architecture; Electrical Engineering; HVAC Engineering; Plumbing Engineering; 
Civil Engineering; Structural Engineering; Environmental Engineering; Land 
Surveying; Construction Management; Asbestos Safety Control Monitoring; 
Materials Testing Laboratories. 
 
Please confirm which of these lists reflects the full team of consultants that the SDA 
wishes to see in the response to this procurement. 
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Answer:  In addition to Architecture, the required principal disciplines are HVAC 
Engineering, Electrical Engineering, Plumbing Engineering, Structural Engineering, 
Asbestos Design and Asbestos Safety Control Monitoring (the first list).  These 
disciplines must be clearly identified in the Proposal. 
 
The second list is part of a generalized notice to firms at any tier that prequalification 
is a requirement of the Authority for consultant firms of the named disciplines if the 
value of the subconsultant’s engagement is $500,000 or greater.  Responding firms 
need not identify subconsultants for these disciplines in order to participate in this 
procurement (except to the extent that this list includes the disciplines named in the 
first, required, list).  If, in the course of a Task Order assigned or awarded under this 
Procurement, it should become necessary for the Design Consultant to engage a 
subconsultant in one of the listed disciplines requiring prequalification for 
compensation in excess of $500,000, which discipline was not already a required 
discipline under this RFP, the Design Consultant is on notice that such subconsultant 
must be prequalified by the Authority. 

 
 

 
 Any bidder attempting to contact government officials (elected or appointed), including 

NJSDA Board members, NJSDA Staff, and Selection Committee members in an effort to 
influence the selection process may be immediately disqualified. 

 
 
 
      /s/ Sean Murphy  
    Issued by:  Sean Murphy 

Director-Procurement 
 
Issued:  December 7, 2012 



 
 

 

 
 
December 7, 2012 ADDENDUM No. 1 
RFP for DESIGN CONSULTANT SERVICES FOR EMERGENT PROJECTS, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECTS AND OTHER SCHOOL FACILITIES PROJECTS 
 

Page 5 of 5 

                                                          <Addendum #1> 
 
NJSDA 
1 West State Street 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Phone:  609-341-5980 
Fax:  609-656-4608 
E-mail:  jmcelhenny@njsda.gov 
 
DATE:  December 7, 2012 
 
PROJECT #:  GP-0188-R01 
 
DESCRIPTION: Design Consultant Services for Emergent Projects, Capital 

Improvement Projects and Other School Facilities Projects 
 

Addendum No. 1 
 
 
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Addendum 
 
Firm must acknowledge the receipt of the Addendum by signing in the space provided below and 
returning via fax (609-656-4608) or E-mail (jmcelhenny@njsda.gov).  Signed acknowledgement 
must be received prior to the Bid Due Date. 
 
 
 
_____________________     ________________________ 
Signature       Print Name 
 
 
 
_____________________     ________________________ 
Company Name      Date 
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ATTACHMENT A 
FIRMS INTENDING TO PROPOSE 


 
 


Ammann & Whitney Consulting 
Engineers, PC 
Dorothea Danzico 
212.462.8569 
ddanzico@ammann-whitney.com 
 
Arcari + Iovino Architects, P.C. 
Anthony Iovino 
201.641.0600 
aiovino@aiarchs.com 
 
Becica Associates LLC 
Maria C. Gallara 
856.795.1180 
mgallara@becicaassociates.com 
 
Blackney Hayes Architects 
Merixsa Garcia-Johnson 
215.829.0922 
mgj@blackneyhayes.com 
 
Charles Matsinger Associates 
Patricia L. Perevich 
215.925.6565, ext. 124 
tperevich@matsinger.com 
 
Clarke Caton Hintz 
Sharon L. Moore 
609.883.8383, ext. 313 
smoore@cchnj.com 
 
CRA Architectural Services, Inc. 
Harry J. Pettoni 
717.458.0272 
hpettoni@cra-architects.com 
 
 
 
 


Crane Associates, PC 
Nicholas Feenstra 
908.203.8788, ext. 116 
nfeenstra@cranepc.com 
 
The Design Collaborative, Architects and 
Planners 
Louis J. DeLosso 
609.465.4111 
delossol@tdc-tvc.com 
 
DF Gibson Architects, PC 
Michael McCann 
212.400.6210, ext. 35 
mmccann@dfgibson.com 
 
DiCara / Rubino Architects 
Franz Keller 
973.256.0202 
fkeller@dicararubino.com 
 
DMR Architects, PC 
Megan Byers 
201.288.2600 
meganb@dmrarchitects.com 
 
EI Associates, Architects & Engineers, 
PA 
Thomas J. Andrasz 
973.775.7777, ext. 181 
tom_andrasz@eiassociates.com 
 
Environetics Group Architects, PC 
Charles L. Koch 
201.894.1000 
ckoch@environetics-nj.com 
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Farewell Architects LLC 
Lorine Murray-Mechini 
609.651.4424 
lorinem@farewell-architects.com 
 
FKA Architects 
Michael R. Bieri 
201.644.0505, ext. 202 
mbieri@fkarch.com 
 
Fletcher Thompson Architecture 
Engineering, LLC 
William R. Corfield 
732.907.6811 
wcorfield@ftae.com 
 
Fraytak Veisz Hopkins Duthe, PC 
Robyn A. Albiter 
609.883.7101 
ralbiter@fvhdpc.com 
 
Ganflec Architects and Engineers, Inc. 
Harry T. Osborne 
908.755.0040, ext. 3052 
htosborne@gfnet.com 
 
Garrison Architects 
Robert N. Garrison, Jr. 
610.668.1880 
rngjr@garrisonarch.com 
 
Gertler & Wente Architects LLP 
Jeff Gertler 
212.273.9888, ext. 204 
jgertler@gwarch.com 
 
The Gibson Tarquini Group 
Lisa Gibson 
856.486.9800 
lgibson@gibsontarquini.com 
 
 
 


Gittings Associates 
Kyle Wood 
609.452.7545, ext. 115 
kyle@gittingsassociates.com 
 
HAKS Engineers, Architects and Land 
Surveyors, PC 
Howard Chynsky 
212.747.1997, ext. 523 
hchynsky@haks.net 
 
Heritage Architecture, LLC 
Summer Alhamash 
201.925.8332 
salhamash@heritagearch.com 
 
HQW Architects LLC 
Sergio J. Chavarria 
973.383.5550 
sergioc@hqwllc.com 
 
Ikon.5 Architects, LLC 
Katherine Meeker-Cohen 
609.919.0099 
kmeeker-cohen@ikon5architects.com 
 
Jarmel Kizel Architects and Engineers, 
Inc. 
Jennifer Wojnarski 
973.994.9669 
jwojnarski@jkarch.com 
 
Kaplan Gaunt DeSantis Architects LLC 
Edmund Gaunt, Jr. 
732.842.8021 
nedg@kgdarch.com 
 
KDA Architects, P.A. 
Gary H. Kanalstein 
856.770.1060 
kanalstein@kd-arch.com 
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L+C Design Consultants PA 
Anna M. Lynch 
201.866.9583 
alynch@mlalc.com 
 
Lammey & Giorgio, P.A. 
Kate Petrvich 
856.833.0010 
kpetrovich@lgarch.com 
 
LAN Associates Engineering, Planning, 
Architecture, Surveying, Inc. 
Ronald Panicucci 
201.447.6400 
rp@lan-nj.com 
 
Lindemon Winckelmann Deupree Martin 
Russell & Associates PC 
Eli Martin 
201.333.5017, ext. 114 
emartin@lwdmr.com 
 
Manders Merighi Portadin Farrell Architects, 
LLC 
Lawrence J. Merighi 
856.696.9155 
lmerighi@mmpfa.com 
 
Massa Montalto Architects, PC 
K. Boris Leiningen 
732.918.2300 
bleining@mma-architects.com 
 
Mikesell & Associates 
William R. Mikesell 
973.624.3000 
bill@mike-sell.com 
 
Mount Vernon Group Architects, Inc. 
Paul Woyda 
973.273.9704 
paul.woyda@mvgarchitects.com 
 


The Musial Group 
Noel S. Musial 
908.232.2860, ext. 242 
nsmusial@themusialgroup.com 
 
Netta Architects, LLC 
Nicholas J. Netta 
973.379.0006 
nnetta@nettaarchitects.com 
 
Parette Somjen Architects LLC 
Anny Y. Chan 
973.586.2400 
achan@planetpsa.com 
 
Potter Architects, LLC 
Thomas R. Potter 
908.686.2547 
trpotter@potterarchitects.com 
 
Purcell Architects, P.C. 
Robert Purcell 
212.921.1177 
rpurcell@purcellarchitects.com 
 
The RBA Group 
Lisa Hendelman 
973.946.5648 
lhendelman@rbagroup.com 
 
Regan Young England Butera, PC 
Regan Young 
609.265.2652, ext. 10 
rgy@ryebread.com 
 
RSC Architects 
Maria Rulton 
201.917.2740 
mrulton@rscarchitects.com 
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Ronald Schmidt & Associates, P.A. 
Glenn W. Pellet 
201.567.5005, ext. 209 
gpellet@rsaaia.com 
 
SBLM Architects PC 
Connie Luongo 
973.255.8269 
cluongo@sblm.com 
 
Schrader Group Architecture, LLC 
David L. Schrader 
215.482.7440 
dschrader@sgarc.com 
 
SNS Architects & Engineers, PC 
Mary Lu Zahariou 
201.573.1767, ext. 128 
mzahariou@sns-arch-eng.com 
 
Sonnenfeld & Trocchia Architects, P.A. 
Andrew F. Trocchia, Jr. 
732.946.7777 
aft@st-architects.com 
 
Sowinski Sullivan Architects, PC 
Suzanne Sowinski 
973.726.3260 
ssowinski@sowinskisullivan.com 
 
Spector Group II, LLP 
Linda Bauer 
516.281.8946 
lbauer@spectorgroup.com 
 
Spiezle Architectural Group, Inc. 
Brian Duke 
609.695.7400 
bduke@spiezle.com 
 
 
 
 


SSP Architectural Group, Inc. 
Emily Hammer 
908.725.7800 
ehammer@ssparchitects.com 
 
Studio 5 Partnership, Architects/Planners, 
LLC 
Gary T. Snyder 
201.652.0555 
gsnyder@studio5p-architects.com 
 
STV Architects, Inc. 
R. Price Jepsen 
212.614.7622 
price.jepsen@stvinc.com 
 
Terrence O’Neal Architect LLC 
Terrence E. O’Neal 
212.674.2890 (not in service due to the storm) 
917.929.1038 
toneal@terrenceoneal.com 
 
Tetra Tech Architects & Engineers 
Debra Federanko 
302.283.2258 
debi.federanko@tetratech.com 
 
Urbahn Architects, PLLC 
Adriane Hamilton 
212.857.9048 
hamiltona@urbahn.com 
 
USA Architects, Planners + Interior 
Designers, PA 
Debra Koehler 
908.393.0656 
dkoehler@usaarchitects.com 
 
The Vaughn Collaborative 
Ronald E. Vaughn, Jr. 
609.695.7411 
cvaughn@tvcarch.com 
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Watts Architecture & Engineering, PC 
Jessica Gasiecki 
716.206.5123 
jgasiecki@watts-ae.com 
 
Yezzi Associates, LLC 
Reamae Randazzo 
732.240.3433 
rrandazzo@yezziassociates.com 
 





